

**SECTION XVII**

MATTER FOR - 11/8/2015  
R/COURT NO. -  
ITEM NO.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5526 OF 2012**

Jaswinder Singh & Anr. .... Appellants

VERSUS

Neeraj Sud & Anr. .... Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT FOR PREFINAL HEARING**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23<sup>rd</sup> July, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**'Delay condoned.**

**Leave granted.**

**Tag with Civil Appeal No.272 of 2012 arising from  
S.L.P. (C) No. 35389 of 2011'**

It is submitted that both the respondents in the matter is represented through Mr. Mohan Pandey, Advocate. Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete in the matter. Original record of the matter has been received from the NCDRC, New Delhi and same has been returned vide Registry circular dated 3.12.2014. Appellant/Respondent has not filed statement of case so far. No application is pending in the matter.

It is further submitted that proviso 32 (2) of Order XIX of New SCR, 2013 read as "Provided that if the appellant does not file a statement of case within the time, as provided for in sub rule (1), it shall be presumed that the appellant has adopted the list of dates/synopsis containing chronology of events as filed at the time of presentation of petition."

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar Court for **pre-final hearing** with this office report under Order V (1) Rule 30 of SCR, 2013.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 2ND DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Bharat Sangal, Advocate  
Mr. Mohan Pandey, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR